
 
 

CITY COMMUNITY 
SERVICES AND CULTURE 

COMMITTEE 
Agenda and Reports 

for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 5 November 2024 

at 5.30 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2024 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 5 November 2024, at 5.30 pm 

 
 

 Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Giles (Chair) 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon and Dr Siebentritt 

 
  

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Community Services and Culture Committee meeting, the 
Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes - 1/11/2024 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee held on 1 October 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings. 

View public 1 October 2024 Minutes. 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest    
 
5.   Deputations    
 
6.   Workshops 

Nil 

 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 7.1   Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy 3 - 123 
 
 7.2   Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025 - 2028 Public Consultation 

Outcomes 
124 - 176 

 
8.   Reports for Noting 

Nil 

 

 
9.   Closure    

 
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/d
[...]
ace Community Buildings located in the Park Lands. This annual allocation, 
calculated as 1.5% of rates revenue annually, will complement any renewal funding allocated annually through the 
City of Adelaide’s (CoA) Buildings Asset Management Plan, including re-timings to align with priority Community 
Building projects. This approach will be managed through the Annual Business Plan and Budget process.  

This report also seeks adoption of the Investment Plan, including confirmation of Golden Wattle Park / Mirnu Wirra 
(Park 21W) and Mary Lee Park (Park 27B) as the first Park Lands Community Building projects to be prioritised for 
delivery. Subsequently, this report also seeks Council support for the allocation of the ‘Park Lands Buildings 
Upgrades’ capital budgets in 2024/25 and 2025/26 to the delivery of these two projects.  

The proposals for Park 21W and Park 27B, would result in a total capital funding pool of $9.375M, which includes 
Council’s new and upgrade capital contributions ($1.763M and $1.702M, respectively), Asset Management Plan 
allocations ($1.36M and $0.8M) and partner funding ($2.55M and $1.2M).  

Consistent with the Investment Plan, Administration will dispose of a very poor-condition Community Building in 
Veale Park / Walyu Yarta (Park 21) in 2024/25. Funded through a building maintenance budget, the disposal will 
return 75 square metres to Park Lands. The previous Lessee of this Community Building is utilising an alternative 
Community Building in Park 21. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7.1



City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 5 November 2024 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 12 November 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the public consultation summary on the draft Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and 

Recreation) Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City 
Community Services and Culture Committee held on 5 November 2024.  

2. Notes in response to public consultation, track changes to the draft Adelaide Park Lands Community 
Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy as contained in Attachment B to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 5 November 2024. 

3. Adopts the Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy as contained in 
Attachment C to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee held on 5 November 2024. 

4. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make minor, typographical or syntactical updates to 
Attachment C to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee held on 5 November 2024, for the purposes of finalising the document for publication.  

5. Adopts the Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Investment Plan as 
contained in Attachment D to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and 
Culture Committee held on 5 November 2024. 

6. Approves Golden Wattle Park / Mirnu Wirra (Park 21W) and Mary Lee Park (Park 27B) as the first priority 
Park Lands Community Buildings projects and to receive the ‘Park Lands Buildings Upgrades’ capital 
budget allocations for 2024/25 and 2025/26. 

7. Notes the $1,763,000 for ‘Park Lands Buildings Upgrades’ in the 2024/2025 Business Plan and Budget 
will be re-timed to the 2025/26 financial year at Quarterly Forecast Two (QF2).  

 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 5 November 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community  
Key Action – Enable community-led services which increase wellbeing, social connections 
and participation in active life
[...]
 organisations. The Adelaide Park 
Lands Leasing and Licensing Policy (2016) informs maintenance responsibilities. 

Other Funding 
Sources 

Council’s investment in Community Buildings will need to be augmented with partner 
funding. This includes State and Federal government investment and funds generated by 
the groups utilising the facilities. 

 

Page 5



 
 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 5 November 2024 

DISCUSSION 
‘ 
Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy 
1. The Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy (‘The Policy’) as contained in 

Attachment C to this report incorporates feedback received through multiple community consultations and 
workshops with Council Members and Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority (Kadaltilla) Board Members.  

2. The Policy applies to the upgrade and redevelopment of Community Buildings that can be leased to eligible 
community sport and recreation groups and educational organisations. The Policy is consistent with the 
Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy and Adelaide Park Lands Community Land Management Plans.  

3. The City of Adelaide (CoA) will implement the Policy through a Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and 
Recreation) Investment Plan, as contained in Attachment D.  

4. An investment will be allocated annually to upgrade and replace Community Buildings located in the Park 
Lands, in accordance with the Investment Plan. This will complement any renewal funding allocated annually 
through the City of Adelaide’s (CoA) Buildings Asset Management Plan, including re-timings to align with 
priority Community Building projects. This approach will be managed through the Annual Business Plan and 
Budget process.  

5. To deliver Community Building projects, Council’s investment will need to be augmented with partner 
funding. This includes State and Federal government investment (direct commitments or through grant 
[...]
nds Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy presented to the 
City Community Services and Culture Committee seeking approval for public consultation.  

1.2.  A revised Draft Park Lands Lease and Licence Policy presented to the City Community Services 
and Culture Committee seeking approval for public consultation.  

1.3  A draft Park Lands Community Buildings Investment Plan setting out a mechanism that will assist 
Council to determine what are the elements of inclusive, fit for purpose facilities and the criteria by 
which buildings can be prioritised for funding to be presented to the City Community Services and 
Culture Committee by the end of QF1.’ 

17. Substantial revisions were made to the Draft Policy consulted on in 2023 after community consultation and 
workshops with Council Members and Kadaltilla Board Members.  

18. On 10 September 2024, Council resolved (in part): 

‘That Council:  

1.  Approves the draft Adelaide Park Lands Community Building (Sport and Recreation) Policy as contained 
in Attachment A to Item 10.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee held on 3 September 2024, with the inclusion of a capacity to contribute criteria for public 
consultation. 

2.  Notes the draft Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Investment Plan as 
contained in Attachment B to Item 10.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services 
and Culture Committee held on 3 September 2024. 

3.  Notes the proposed projects within the draft Investment Plan will be reviewed annually as part of the 
Annual Business Plan and Budget Process. 

4.  Notes the draft Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Investment Plan be 
reviewed following adoption of the Adelaide Park Lands Community Building (Sport and Recreation) 
Policy.’ 

Policy Consultation Findings 
19. Public consultation on the Policy contained in this report occurred between 16 September and 14 
[...]
ture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 5 November 2024 

29. The table below shows how funds from the annual investment (1.5% of rates revenue) are intended to be 
allocated over the first three years of the Investment Plan period; 

 2024/25 2025/26 

Project Delivery Overheads $410,000 $423,000 

Park 21W $1,763,000* Nil 

Park 27B Nil $1,702,000 

Next Project Nil $100,000 

Total $2,173,000 $2,225,000 

*Recommendation 7 in this report suggests re-timing this amount to the 2025/26 Financial Year. 

30. The timing for developing the Concept Plans and Detailed Designs of Community Buildings in Park 21W and 
Park 27B has been condensed to enable the delivery of these projects in 2025/26.  

Golden Wattle Park / Mirnu Wirra (Park 21W) 
31. The proposed project budget for Park 21W is shown in the table below: 

Budget Source 2024/25 2025/26 Total 

Partner investment  $2,550,000 $2,550,000 

CoA – Capital, New 
and Upgrade 

$100,000 

(per 2024/25 Business Plan 
and Budget) 

$1,763,000 

(re-timed from 2024/25 
Business Plan and Budget 
allocation for Park Lands 

Buildings Upgrades) 

$1,763,000 

CoA – Capital, Asset 
Management Plan 

 $1,360,000 $1,360,000 

 $5,673,000 

32. It is recommended that $1,663,000 of the $1,763,000 allocated to ‘Park Lands Buildings Upgrades’ in the 
2024/2025 Business Plan and Budget is allocated to the delivery of the Community Building project in Park 
21W.  

33. A Community Building Concept Plan for Park 21W will be presented to Kadaltilla in November and Council in 
December 2024.  

34. To enable the development of a Detailed Design, Development Approval and Tender process, the 
construction of a new Community Building in Park 21W is scheduled to commence in 2025/26. It is 
recommended that $1,663,000 of the $1,763,000 allocated in 2024/25 be retimed to the 2025/26 financial 
year at Quarterly Forecast Two (QF2). 

Mary Lee Park (Park 27B) 
35. The proposed project budget for Park 27B is shown in the table below: 

 
Budget Sourc
[...]
 

44.1. Continue progressing Concept Plans and Detailed Designs for Community Buildings in Park 21W and 
Park 27B.  

44.2. Allocate $1,763,000 for ‘Park Lands Buildings Upgrades’ in the 2024/2025 Business Plan and Budget 
to the construction of a Community Building in Golden Wattle Park / Mirnu Wirra (Park 21W) and 
submit for retiming to the 2025/26 financial year at Quarterly Forecast Two (QF2). 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Link 1 – Public consultation submissions  
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Consultation Summary - Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy 

Attachment B – Track Changes - Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy 

Attachment C – Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy 

Attachment D – Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Investment Plan 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 11



 

  

Our Adelaide 
Draft Park Lands Community 
Buildings (Sport and Recreation) 
Policy 

Consultation Summary 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 12

Attachment A



Draft Park Lands Community Buildings  
(Sport and Recreation) Policy 
  

On 10 September, 2024, Council approved public consultation of the Draft Adelaide Park Lands 
Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy (Draft Policy). 
 
Public consultation on the Draft Policy opened on 16 September 2024 and closed on 14 October 
2024. The engagement was designed to be inclusive, inviting input from the community as well as 
key stakeholders who participated in prior consultations. Feedback on the Draft Policy could be 
provided by completing an online submission form, sending a written response (either via email or 
letter) or meeting a team member to discuss their views. 
 
The consultation process was promoted through Council’s Our Adelaide website and social media 
platforms, and previous respondents were invited to comment on the revised Draft Policy.  
On 26 September 2024, Admini
[...]
 of Adelaide 
25 Pirie ST, Adelaide, SA 
GPO Box 2252 ADELAIDE SA 5001 
+61 8 8203 7203 
city@cityofadelaide.com.au 
 

 

Page 34



 
 

 
Adelaide Park Lands Community 
Buildings (Sport and Recreation) 
Investment Plan 

 

 
October 2024 

P
age 35

A
ttachm

ent D



CONTENTS 
SECTION A 

Introduction 3 

Methodology ̀  6 

Investment Plan – Program 9 

SECTION B 

Context & Background 17 

Community Buildings - Priority Buildings 24 

Community Buildings – Assessments 49 
 
 
 
 

 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

The City of Adelaide acknowledges that we are located on the traditional Country 
of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past, 
present and emerging. 

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with 
the land. 

We also extend that respect to visitors of other Aboriginal Language Groups and 
other First Nations. 

2 
Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Investment Plan | October 2024 

P
age 36



 
 

SECTION A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
3 

P
age 37



INTRODUCTION 
 

Investment in Community Buildings 
Community buildings in the Adelaide Park Lands consist predominantly of sport 
and recreation, public amenity buildings and small-scale structures. These 
facilities are extensively utilised by community sport and recreation groups, 
schools, and the public. 

As community buildings reach the end of their useful life and no longer respond to 
community needs, consideration of the future of these buildings and how the 
upgrade or redevelopment of these buildings can best serve user groups and the 
public will be imperative. 

The City of Adelaide is proposing a program of annual investment to upgrade or 
redevelop community buildings in the Adelaide Park Lands so that community 
buildings respond to current and future needs. Joint investment in the upgrade or 
redevelopment of community buildings will be required to provide exemplary 
development 
[...]
 Central Market Authority (ACMA).  

This report presents the outcomes of the public consultation undertaken in September 2024, and the themes drawn 
from this to inform the development of the new Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025 to 2028.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on Tuesday 12 November 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Receives the outcomes of the public consultation, Attachment A, to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the 

meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 5 November 2024, on Christmas 
in the City, held from 9 - 27 September 2024. 

2. Approves the principals as stated in paragraph 16 of this report, which will form part of the Christmas in 
the City Action Plan 2025- 2028. 

3. Approves the themes as stated in paragraph 18 of this report, which will form part of the Christmas in the 
City Action Plan 2025- 2028. 

4. Notes the presentation that accompanies this report, Attachment B to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 5 November 2024. 

5. Notes the draft Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025 to 2028 is to be presented to Council in early 2025. 

 

 
 

Page 124

Agenda Item 7.2



 
 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 5 November 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community  
Create fun, lively and interesting experiences 
The proposed Christmas in the City Action Plan, through engagement with and benefits to 
city businesses, also delivers on the theme of Our Economy, aligned with the outcome: 
Adelaide’s unique experiences and opportunities attract visitors to our City.  

Policy 

The proposed Christmas in the City Action Plan will deliver on the City of Adelaide’s 
Economic Development Strategy, which includes 
[...]
g public consultation in late 2024.   

16. The Christmas in the City Action Plan will be developed in accordance with the principles of the CoA 
Strategic Plan, with those most relevant including: 

16.1. Unique Experiences – Create interesting experiences for our residents, workers and visitors. 

16.2. Community Connection - Strengthen connection, accessibility, diversity and inclusivity by putting 
people first. 

16.3. Economic Growth – Adelaide’s unique experiences and opportunities attract visitors to our City. 

17. The delivery of Christmas activity also aligns with the Economic Development Strategy 2024-2028 as the 
festive season is one of the most important retail shopping periods of the year and incorporates associated 
events such as Black Friday (29 November). City-wide Christmas activity plays a role in supporting visitation 
to businesses across all City precincts and North Adelaide.  

18. Based on the public consultation and past experiences, emerging themes for consideration to develop the 
Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025 to 2028 include: 

18.1. Bold, impactful and traditional street decorations and entry statements 

18.2. Events and activities 

18.3. A global Christmas and welcoming communities 

18.4. Showcase Adelaide’s unique cultural heritage and traditions. 

19. Next steps and priorities: 

19.1. AEDA will lead Rundle Mall’s four-year Christmas strategy for new creative assets, retail marketing 
and activation 

19.2. A draft Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025 to 2028 will be presented to Council in early 2025 

19.3. Update provided to community members who responded and engaged with the 2024 Christmas 
consultation.  

 
 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Link 1 - Rundle Mall 2023 visitor survey 
 
 

Page 127

https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CCSC_5_November_2024_Christmas_Link_1.pdf


 
 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 5 November 2024 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Christmas Action Plan - Community Engagement Report September 2024 

Attachment B - Christmas Action Plan supporting information  
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 128



 

CHRISTMAS IN THE CITY  

Community Engagement Summary Report 2024  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

September 2024 

Page 129

Attachment A



Page 130



 

i 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

The City of Adelaide acknowledges that we are located on the traditional Country of the Kaurna 

people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past, present and emerging. 

 

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We 

also extend that respect to visitors of other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 

Nations. 

 

 

DOCUMENT PROPERTIES 

Contact for enquiries and proposed changes 

If you have any questions regarding this document or if you have a suggestion for 

improvements, please contact: 

 

Contact Officer: Felicity Edwards 

Title: Strategic Project Lead, City Experience  

Program: City Culture Program 

Phone: (08) 8203 7435  

Email: F.Edwards@cityofadelaide.com.au 
 

Record Details 

Content Manager Container: 2024/01239 
 

Version History 

Version Revision 
Date 

Revised By Revision Description 

1 2/10/2024 Felicity Edwards Final Draft  

  

Page 131



 

ii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 
Acknowledgement of Country............................................................................................................................... i 
Document Properties ................................................................................................................................................ i 
Contact for enquiries and proposed changes ................................................................................................. i 
Record Details .......................................................................................
[...]
onis, Associate Director
City Culture 

Christmas in the City 
A new plan for Christmas 2025 - 2028

P
age 159

A
ttachm

ent B



Christmas in the City
Action Plan 2025- 2028

Update

1. Timeline and Process for Action Planning

2. Key Principles 

3. Key Themes from recent community 
consultation 

4. Current Spend and considerations

5. Outcomes of the Christmas Festival Action 
Plan 2021-2024

Slide 2 Christmas in the City | November 2024

P
age 160



A new Christmas plan will:
• Align with the 

• City of Adelaide Strategic Plan 2024-2028

• Economic Development Strategy 2024-
2028

• Cultural Policy (in development)

• Define Council’s role in delivering Christmas 
including the City of Adelaide subsidiaries

• Have clear goals and priorities
• Have measurable outcomes

slide 3 

Christmas in the City – a New Plan

New Christmas in the City Action Plan

Christmas in the City | November 2024

P
age 161



Slide 14 

Christmas in the City  – a New Plan

Next Steps – Proposed Dates 

Christmas in the City | November 2024

Nov 
2024-Feb 

2025

Develop the Draft Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025 – 2028 

Nov
 2024

Business Plan and Budget planning commences

March 
2025

Draft Christmas in the City Action Plan to Council to approve for public consultation 

March 
2025

Draft Christmas in the City Action Plan out for public consultation 

May
 2025

Final Council endorsement of Christmas Action Plan 2025 – 2028

June 
2025

2025/2026 BP&B Endorsed 

P
age 162



Christmas in the City – a New Plan 

Principles for development of the 
Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025- 2028

Slide 3 Christmas in the City | November 2024

Unique Experiences - Create interesting experiences for our residents, workers and visitors.
 Decorations and experiences that are impactful, delight and surprise as well as traditional in 

nature 

Community Connection - Strengthen connection, accessibility, diversity and inclusivity by 
putting people first.
 Responding to community f
[...]
)
	Park 2 provides:
	A redeveloped building could


	Community Sports Buildings Building Assessments
	Denise Norton Park / Pardipardinyilla (Park 2)
	Bullrush Park / Warnpangga (Park 10)
	Red Gum Park / Karrawirra (Park 12)
	Rundle Park / Kadlitpina (Park 13)
	Rymill Park / Murlawirrapurka (Park 14)
	King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15)
	Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 17)
	Peppermint Park / Wita Wirra (Park 18)
	Pelzer Park / Pityarilla (Park 19)
	Blue Gum Park / Kurangga (Park 20)
	Veale Park / Waylu Yatra (Park 21)
	Golden Wattle Park / Mirnu Wirra (Park 21W)
	Josie Agius Park / Wikaparntu Wirra (Park 22)
	GS Kingston Park / Wirrarninthi (Park 23)
	Ellis Park / Tampawardli (Park 24)
	Mary Lee Park (Park 27B)




	7.2 Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025 - 2028 Public Consultation Outcomes
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Christmas Community Engagement Report
	Attachment B for Christmas in the City Action Plan
	Slide Number 1
	Christmas in the City�Action Plan 2025- 2028��Update
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18







Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES 
AND CULTURE COMMITTEE 

Minutes 
for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 5 November 2024 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2024 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 5 November 2024 at 5.32 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 5 November 2024 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Giles (Chair)  

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Couros, Davis, Elliott, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon and Dr Siebentritt 

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology:  

Councillor Abrahimzadeh 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 1/11/2024 

Moved by Councillor Noon, 
Seconded by Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 1 October 
2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 

Nil 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy 

Discussion ensued, during which: 

• Councillor Li entered the Colonel Light Room at 5.36 pm. 

• Councillor Couros entered the Colonel Light Room at 5.47 pm. 

• Councillor Davis left the Colonel Light Room at 5.49 pm and re-entered at 5.51 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Siebentritt, 
Seconded by Councillor Davis - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the public consultation summary on the draft Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport 
and Recreation) Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 5 November 2024.  



City Community Services and Culture Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 5 November 2024 at 5.32 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 5 November 2024 

2. Notes in response to public consultation, track changes to the draft Adelaide Park Lands Community 
Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy as contained in Attachment B to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 5 November 2024. 

3. Adopts the Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy as contained in 
Attachment C to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee held on 5 November 2024. 

4. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make minor, typographical or syntactical updates 
to Attachment C to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and 
Culture Committee held on 5 November 2024, for the purposes of finalising the document for 
publication.  

5. Adopts the Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Investment Plan as 
contained in Attachment D to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services 
and Culture Committee held on 5 November 2024, subject to removal of references to priority years in 
the 10 year investment program and inclusion of priority tiers of funding required. 

6. Approves Golden Wattle Park / Mirnu Wirra (Park 21W) and Mary Lee Park (Park 27B) as the first 
priority Park Lands Community Buildings projects and to receive the ‘Park Lands Buildings Upgrades’ 
capital budget allocations for 2024/25 and 2025/26. 

7. Notes the $1,763,000 for ‘Park Lands Buildings Upgrades’ in the 2024/2025 Business Plan and Budget 
will be re-timed to the 2025/26 financial year at Quarterly Forecast Two (QF2). 

Discussion continued, during which with the consent of the mover, seconder and the meeting, the motion was 
varied to read as follows: 

‘THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the public consultation summary on the draft Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport 
and Recreation) Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 5 November 2024.  

2. Notes in response to public consultation, track changes to the draft Adelaide Park Lands Community 
Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy as contained in Attachment B to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 5 November 2024. 

3. Adopts the Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy as contained in 
Attachment C to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee held on 5 November 2024. 

4. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make minor, typographical or syntactical updates 
to Attachment C to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and 
Culture Committee held on 5 November 2024, for the purposes of finalising the document for 
publication.  

5. Notes the Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Priority Needs Analysis 
as contained in Attachment D to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community 
Services and Culture Committee held on 5 November 2024, subject to removal of references to priority 
years in the 10 Priority Needs Analysis and inclusion of priority tiers of funding required. 

6. Requests that the Priority Needs Analysis be brought back to a future meeting of the City Community 
Services and Culture Committee for further discussion. 

7. Approves Golden Wattle Park / Mirnu Wirra (Park 21W) and Mary Lee Park (Park 27B) as the first 
priority Park Lands Community Buildings projects and to receive the ‘Park Lands Buildings Upgrades’ 
capital budget allocations for 2024/25 and 2025/26. 

8. Notes the $1,763,000 for ‘Park Lands Buildings Upgrades’ in the 2024/2025 Business Plan and Budget 
will be re-timed to the 2025/26 financial year at Quarterly Forecast Two (QF2).’ 

CEO Undertaking - Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy 

In response to a query from Councillor Elliott, an undertaking was given by the CEO to provide Council 
Members with a briefing in the new year on where the return of land to Park Lands is dealt with in Council’s 
policies. 

The motion, as varied, was then put and carried 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 5 November 2024 at 5.32 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 5 November 2024 

 
 
7.2 Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025 - 2028 Public Consultation Outcomes 

Discussion ensued 

Undertaking – 2024 Christmas Spend 

In response to a query from Councillor Couros, an undertaking was given to provide Council Members with 
details on the spend for the 2024 Christmas period. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Noon - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives the outcomes of the public consultation, Attachment A, to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 5 November 2024, on 
Christmas in the City, held from 9 - 27 September 2024. 

2. Approves the principles as stated in paragraph 16 of this report, which will form part of the Christmas in 
the City Action Plan 2025- 2028. 

3. Approves the themes as stated in paragraph 18 of this report, which will form part of the Christmas in 
the City Action Plan 2025- 2028. 

4. Notes the presentation that accompanies this report, Attachment B to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 5 November 2024. 

5. Notes the draft Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025 to 2028 is to be presented to Council in early 
2025. 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 6.52 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Giles 
City Community Services and Culture Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  


